

No. SC94096

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Appellant,

v.

MARCUS MERRITT,

Respondent.

**Appeal from the St. Louis City Circuit Court
Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit
The Honorable John F. Garvey, Jr., Judge**

APPELLANT'S AMENDED BRIEF

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**JENNIFER A. RODEWALD
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 64236**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-1626
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Jennifer.Rodewald@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
POINTS RELIED ON	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. (section 571.070 is constitutional).....	16
A. Standard of review.....	16
B. Recent amendments to article I, section 23 of the Missouri Constitution.....	17
C. As the amendment was procedural in nature, it should apply prospectively only.....	18
D. The statute is constitutional as it is narrowly tailored to advance a compelling governmental interest.	21
1. The State has a compelling interest.	22
2. Section 571.070 is narrowly tailored to advance the State’s compelling interest.....	25
II. (section 571.070 is constitutional).	32
A. Standard of review.....	32

B. The recent amendment to article I, section 23 of the Missouri Constitution does not apply to the present case. 33

 1. The constitutionality of section 571.070 should be evaluated under the Missouri Constitution as it existed at the time of the criminal conduct. 33

 2. Section 571.070 was a proper exercise of the State’s police power under the Missouri Constitution as it existed at the time of the criminal conduct. 34

III. (section 571.070 is not a prohibited retrospective law)..... 45

 A. Standard of review..... 45

 B. Section 571.070 is a criminal statute and therefore not an impermissible retrospective law. 45

CONCLUSION 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 21

Bernat v. State, 194 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. 2006) 21

Board of Education of City of St. Louis v. Missouri State Board of Education,
271 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2008)..... 16, 32, 45

City of Cape Girardeau v. Joyce, 884 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994) 14, 35

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 36

Dotson v. Kander, 435 S.W.3d 643 (Mo. 2014) 17, 18

Ex parte Bethurum, 66 Mo. 545 (1877) 12

Franklin County ex rel. Parks v. Franklin County Comm’n, 269 S.W.3d 26
(Mo. 2008)..... 16, 32, 45

Griffith v. Kentucky, 479 U.S. 314 (1987) 19

Guastello v. Department of Liquor Control, 536 S.W.2d 21 (Mo. 1976) 43

Heidbrink v. Swope, 170 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) 14, 35, 36

In re Care and Treatment of Norton, 123 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. 2003) (as modified
Jan. 27, 2004)..... 13, 22

Lewis v. United States, 445 U.S. 55 (1980) 22, 37

People v. Blue, 544 P.2d 385 (Co. 1975) 37

State ex rel. Hall v. Vaughn, 483 S.W.2d 396 (Mo. banc 1972) 33, 34

State v. Brown, 140 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. 2004)..... 7

State v. Brown, 571 A.2d 816 (Me. 1990)..... 37, 40

State v. Draughter, 130 So.3d 855 (La. 2013)..... 20, 21

State v. Edwards, 983 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. 1999)..... 33

State v. Harris, 414 S.W.3d 447 448 (Mo. 2013)..... 47

State v. Honeycutt, 421 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. 2013)..... 15, 46, 47

State v. Horne, 622 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. 1981) 35

State v. Richard, 298 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. 2009) 14, 35, 36, 39

United States v. Barton, 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011) 37

United States v. Chovan, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 27

United States v. Everist, 368 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 29

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 42

United States v. McCane, 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 28

United States v. Miller, 604 F.Supp.2d 1162 (D.Tn. 2009) 29

United States v. Pruess, 703 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2012) 39

United States v. Rozier, 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 37, 42

United States v. Scroggins, 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir.2010)..... 40

United States v. Vongxay, 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) 42

United States v. Yancey, 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 22

Statutes

§ 195.202, RSMo. Cum. Supp. 2012 10

§ 195.233, RSMo. Cum. Supp. 2012 10

§ 217.800, RSMo. Cum. Supp. 2012 43

§ 571.070, RSMo. Cum. Supp. 2012 passim

§ 610.140, RSMo. Cum. Supp. 2012 43

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) (2006) 28
